actual basis, (2) on an adjusted basis giving effect to (i) our issuance in January 2019 of 275,985 Common Shares
after December 31, 2018 to holders that exercised Warrants and ADWs, (ii) our issuance in January 2019 of
3,497,955,156 Common Shares in the preemptive offering and under the Commitment Agreement, (iii) our repurchase
of 1,800,000 Preferred Shares over the B3 for an aggregate purchase price of R$2.6 million during February 2019, and
(iv) our transfer of 32,000,000 Common Shares and 1,800,000 preferred shares of Oi held in treasury to Bratel, under
the Pharol Settlement Agreement in April 2019.

The �actual� column below has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements as of December 31,
2018 prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which are incorporated into this prospectus by reference to our 2018
Annual Report. You should read this table together with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our
consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto, which are incorporated herein by reference to our 2018
Annual Report.

Actual As Adjusted(1)
(in millions
of US$)(2)

(in millions
of reais)

(in millions
of US$)(2)

(in millions
of reais)

Indebtedness:
Short-term debt, including current portion of
long-term debt US$174 R$673 US$174 R$673
Long-term Debt:
10.000%/12.000% Senior PIK Toggle Notes due
2025 1,654 6,408 1,654 6,408
Debentures 1,752 6,789 1,752 6,789
Restructured Export Credit Facilities 1,640 6,353 1,640 6,353
Restructured BNDES credit agreements 933 3,616 933 3,616
Restructured Brazilian credit agreements and CRIs 478 1,852 478 1,852
Non-Qualified Credit Agreement 84 326 84 326
Local currency financial institution 11 41 11 41
Default Recovery 1,118 4,332 1,118 4,332
Incurred debt issuance costs (3) (11) (3) (11)
Fair value adjustment (3,595) (13,929) (3,595) (13,929)

Long-term debt 4,072 15,777 4,072 15,777

Total debt 4,245 16,450 4,245 16,450
Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred shares 1,057 4,095 1,057 4,095
Common shares 7,212 27,944 7,341 28,444

Share capital 8,268 32,038 8,398 32,539
Share issuance cost (115) (445) (214) (830)
Capital reserve 4,143 16,053 4,498 17,427
Treasury shares (723) (2,803) (76) (296)

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form POSASR

Table of Contents 21

Other comprehensive loss (469) (1,818) (469) (1,818)
Accumulated losses (3,631) (14,070) (3,631) (14,070)

Total shareholders� equity attributable to the
company and its subsidiaries 7.473 28,956 8,504 32,952
Non-controlling interest 63 243 63 243

Total shareholders� equity 7,536 29,199 8,567 33,195

Total capitalization(3) US$11,781 R$45,649 US$12,812 R$49,645

(1) Reflects (i) our issuance in January 2019 of 275,985 Common Shares after December 31, 2018 to holders that
exercised Warrants and ADWs, (ii) our issuance of 3,225,806,451 Common Shares in the preemptive offering and
under the Commitment Agreement at the subscription price of R$1.24 per Common Share in January 2019, and
our issuance of 272,148,705 Common Shares as compensation to the Backstop Investors under the Commitment
Agreement in January 2019, (iii) our repurchase of 1,800,000 Preferred Shares over the B3 for an aggregate
purchase price of R$2.6 million during February 2019, and (iv) our transfer of 32,000,000 Common Shares and